

No. 18-1393

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM T. WALTERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
JACOB S. WOLF  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 FIFTH AVENUE  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10110  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 20, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. This Case Presents Exceptionally Important Questions About The Integrity Of Federal Grand Jury Investigations .....	3
A. Whether Systematic And Pervasive Grand Jury Leaks Can Constitute Structural Error .....	3
B. Whether A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing Of Rule 6(e) Violations Entitles Defendants To Discovery Or An Evidentiary Hearing .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	8
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	10
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops N.W.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	9
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	9
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	10
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9
<i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , 2018 WL 6106707 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	10

*United States v. Skelos*,  
2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)..... 12

*Weaver v. Massachusetts*,  
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) ..... 8, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 ..... passim
